

15-2820-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
DAVID AMBROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL RUBIN
ERIC P. BROWN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 421-7151

JUSTIN M. SWARTZ
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Three Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 245-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. *Sutherland* is Not Controlling3

 II. Federal Labor Law Guarantees Employees the Right to Pursue Workplace Claims on a Concerted Basis5

 III. The FAA Does Not Compel Courts to Disregard Employees’ Substantive Federal Labor Law Right to Engage in Concerted Legal Activity13

 IV. In the Event of a Conflict Between the NLGA/NLRA and the FAA, Congress Intended the Federal Labor Laws to Take Precedence.....17

 V. Raymours’ Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. (2013).....	14, 17
<i>Amex Card Servs. Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 40, 2015 WL 6957289 (2015).....	7
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	13
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45, 2015 WL 7568339 (2015).....	8, 19
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	18
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (2015).....	1
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 125, 1991 WL 46146 (1991).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Higgins v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Hoot Winc, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 2, 2015 WL 5143098 (2015).....	7
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	6, 7

In re Joint E. and S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
129 B.R. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)20

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
455 U.S. 72 (1982).....6, 14

Lo Duca v. U.S.,
93 F.3d 1100 (2d Cir. 1996)23

Looney v. Black,
702 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Marine Cooks & Stewards, AFL-CIO v. Panama S.S. Co.,
362 U.S. 365 (1940).....26, 27

Mesa Verde Constr. Co. v. N. Cal. Dist. Council of Laborers,
861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir.1988) (en banc)4

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 1128424 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2016)4

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014).....*passim*

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....4

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940).....6

NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.,
465 U.S. 822 (1984).....5

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,
420 U.S. 251 (1975).....21

On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.,
362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (2015).....7, 8, 27

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)3

<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n</i> , 99 NLRB 849 (1952)	5
<i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 9315535 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Supply Techs., LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 38, 2012 WL 6800784 (2012).....	8
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Totten v. Kellogg Brown & Root, LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 1766, 2016 WL 316019 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	7
<i>In re Twenty Per Cent Cases</i> , 80 U.S. 568 (1871).....	20
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 621 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Oshatz</i> , 912 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	19
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §102.....	8, 24
29 U.S.C. §103.....	6, 8, 24
29 U.S.C. §115.....	2, 18
Federal Arbitration Act.....	2, 11

National Labor Relations Act*passim*
Norris-LaGuardia Act10, 26, 27
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §207221

Other Authorities

93 Cong. Rec. 6654 (1947)10
93 Cong. Rec. 7000 (1947)10
Legislative History of the Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947,
1588-89 (1948).....10
